
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Planning Agenda
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th January 2020 1 - 8

4.  Notification of any additional urgent items

5.  Planning applications attracting a petition

(a)  Christ Church, 458 Old London Road (HS/FA/19/00889)
(M Botting, Development Control Officer)
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_H
STBC_DCAPR_116910

9 - 24

6.  Other Planning Applications

(a)  Hastings Museum & Art Gallery, Bohemia Road (HS/FA/19/00926)
(G Fownes, Assistant Planning Officer)
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_H
STBC_DCAPR_116947

25 - 34

7.  Planning Appeals and Delegated Decisions 35 - 36

Public Document Pack

http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_116910
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_116910
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_116910
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_116947
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_116947
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_116947


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING

8 JANUARY 2020

PC. 1

Present: Councillors Roberts (Chair), Cox (Vice-Chair), Beaver, Bishop, Davies, 
Marlow-Eastwood, O’Callaghan and Scott (from 6.06pm).

173. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillor Edwards for absence and Councillor Scott for 
lateness.

174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item Interest
Beaver 5a Personal – Highways 

ESCC

175. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 be 
approved by the Chair as a true record.

176. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

177. PLANNING APPLICATIONS ATTRACTING A PETITION 

177.1 64 London Road (HS/FA/19/00355) 

Proposal New single-storey building for a 
rehearsal space, office and WCs. 
Demolition of existing rear first floor 
extension and replace with a new first-
floor extension over the extent of the 
existing ground floor extension. Entrance 
lobby to be replaced and enlarged. 
Removal of conservatory-type extension 
to the side and large window reinstated. 
Internal works and reconfiguration of the 
original building, including the installation 
of a platform lift. New pedestrian covered 
bridge and footpath to link the new first-
floor extension with the proposed new 
single-storey building at the end of the 
garden and associated external works.

Application No HS/FA/19/00355
Conservation Area Yes - St. Leonards North Conservation 

Area
Listed Building No

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING

8 JANUARY 2020

PC. 2

Public Consultation Yes – 1 petition of objection, 6 letters of 
objection and 5 letters of support

Councillor Scott was not present for all of the Planning Services Manager’s report so 
did not take part in this item.

The Planning Services Manager presented the application for a new single-storey 
building for a rehearsal space, office and WCs. Demolition of existing rear first floor 
extension and replace with a new first-floor extension over the extent of the existing 
ground floor extension. Entrance lobby to be replaced and enlarged. Removal of first-
floor conservatory-type extension to the side and large window reinstated. Internal 
works and reconfiguration of the original building, including the installation of a 
platform lift. New pedestrian covered bridge and footpath to link the new first-floor 
extension with the proposed new single-storey building at the end of the garden and 
associated external works.

The Planning Services Manager informed the Committee that a further letter of 
objection and 3 additional letters of support had been received. All of the matters 
raised in the comments were addressed in the report.

Councillors were shown plans, photographs and elevations of the application site. 

The Planning Services Manager stated that the property was used by Mencap for 
adults with learning difficulties. The majority of the proposed development is located to 
the rear of the site and screened from the public realm. The changes that are visible 
are not significant enough to have a detrimental impact on the existing street scene. 
The rehearsal space is set lower than the properties to the rear. It is not physically 
attached to the rear boundary wall and there is an approximately 1 metre wide gap 
with paved access to allow for maintenance.

The petitioner Pamela Austin was present and spoke against the application. Mrs 
Austin said she was relieved that the revised plan will no longer attach the 
development onto her home but would still object for 3 reasons. The 1 metre gap 
between the two buildings will make maintenance impractical. Secondly, the planned 
activities will create frequent and unacceptable levels of noise. Finally, the close 
proximity of the development will pose a security and safety risk. The flat roof of the 
rear extension, being level with the rear boundary wall, gives burglars easy access. A 
large wooden clad building will be a fire risk and the flat roof will attract vandals. In the 
origi
[...]
fer meaningful and rewarding support to the most 
vulnerable members of the community. For this reason there has been a focus on the 
arts whilst exploring the expansion of the current building. This development will meet 
the needs of service users long into the future and will help ensure the sustainability of 
the charity. Ms Fletcher said she respected Mrs Austin’s concerns but there is no 
intention to have the audience outside. It is hoped that by moving the development 
away from the Coach House and proving the 1 metre access path it has been 
demonstrated that Mrs Austin’s concerns have been taken into account.  

Councillors asked questions of the applicant. In response to questions Ms Fletcher 
confirmed that if the rear development was moved further away from the boundary 
wall a large part of usable garden would be lost. There are no current plans to extend 
the rehearsal space to evening use and whilst the main building is let out to local 
groups there are no plans to do so for the new building.

Councillors asked questions of the Planning Services Manager and debated the 
application.

Councillor Davies proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Bishop, subject to the 
addition of conditions 12 and 13 and informative 6, to grant the application as set out 
in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – (by 5 for, to 2 against) that Full Planning Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

HBM037-01, HBM037-06A, HBM037-07B, HBM037-09, HBM037-10,
HBM037-11, HBM037-12A, HBM037-14, HBM037-15, HBM037-16,
HBM037-17A, HBM037-18A, HBM037-19, HBM037-20A, HBM037-21A,
HBM037-22A, HBM037-25 and M1184

Page 3



PLANNING

8 JANUARY 2020

PC. 4

3. Prior to commencement of development full details of any required retaining 
structu
[...]
s prior to 
completion of the development.

9. With the exception of internal works the building works required to carry out the 
development allowed by this permission must only be carried out within the following 
times:-

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays
No working on Sundays or Public Holidays.

10. The link bridge hereby approved is to at no point be used as an extension to the 
rehearsal space.

11. The proposed folding doors to be installed in the east elevation and the 
maintenance access door in the west of the rehearsal space are to remain shut during 
rehearsals. 

12. No amplified music shall be played within the rehearsal space at any time.

13. The rehearsal space hereby approved shall be used in the following times only:

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm
At no time on the weekend or bank holidays.

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Page 5



PLANNING

8 JANUARY 2020

PC. 6

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. To ensure a satisfactory form of development.

4. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development and in the interests of highway 
safety.

5. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development and in the interest of the 
character and significance of the Conservation Area.

6. To control the spread of invasive plant species.

7. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the visual amenity 
of the area.

8. To ensure a satisfactory development and in the interests of Biodiversity and 
Ecological enhancement.

9. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residents.

10. To ensure a satisfactory level of privacy be retained for adjoining residents.

11. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residents.

12. In order to protect neighbouring residential amenity.

13. In order to protect neighbouring residential amenity.

Notes to the Applicant

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 
enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings 
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

3. The applicant is advised that this notice of decision does not grant consent or imply 
any grant of consent for the applicant to enter onto any adjoining land, to either 
construct or subsequently to maintain the proposed development.

4. Your attention is drawn to the requirements of the Party Wall etc. Act 1996.

5. No part of the development is to overhang or encroach in to neighbouring land.

6. The applicant is advised that careful attention should be taken in the development 
of the site to ensure that there is no harm to the structural stability of adjacent 
properties.

Page 6



PLANNING

8 JANUARY 2020

PC. 7

178. PLANNING APPEALS AND DELEGATED DECISIONS 

The report was noted by the Committee. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.47pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Christ Church
458 Old London Road
Hastings
TN35 5BG

Installation of 30 Solar panels on church roof

ORE

1

7

2

6

5

9

4

11

Christ Church

The
58

25

54

4a

10

19

46

13

12

18

49

14

35

El

30

Temple

LB

Hastings

Def

46
0

48
6

444
48

8
39

7

391

371

46
8

47
6

395

40
5

381

430

PO
PH

444a

Hall

PCs

Bank

Yew Tree

TCB

Shelter

117.2m

ED
 &

14 to 18

Arlington

Sub Sta

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

104.1m

Cottages

446
 to 

452

Sunbeam

Path (um)

War Meml

Em
ma C

otta
ge

Seve
nth

-Day Adve
ntis

t Chur
ch

Cottages

2

1

Path (um)

25

Shelter

LB

6

1

2

1

Shelter 6

4

1

1

104.1m

Pa
th (

um
)

OFFA ROAD

CA
NU

TE
 RO

AD

GRAYSTONE LANE

© Crown Copyright and database rights [2020]. OS [100021328]

Feb 2020

HS/FA/19/00889
1:1,250

±

Assistant Director Housing & Built En
[...]
ms of impact upon the character of the area.

The Council welcomes the proposal to provide renewable energy at Christ Church, although
raises concern regarding the prominence of the 30 panels proposed on the front eastern roof
slope.  The solar panels would extend the majority of the length of the roof and extend from
the eaves to the ridge of the church. The church is a listed Building and this has significant
weight when determining the application.  The Church has applied for faculty from the
Diocese of Chichester, this allows the Church to grant faculty without the need for a listed
Building Consent.  The panels would extend over 70% of the roof length, they would project
above the roof line by 70mm and although black, would not match the colour or the roof. The
solar panels would not have a matt surface. They would therefore be very clearly visible
against the backdrop of the roof and the difference between the roof and the solar panels
would be such that they would appear as an incongruous and harmful feature on the roof
and the building as a whole. The solar panels are proposed to be placed on the roof slope
facing the road. The building itself is located very close to the road and opposite /close to a
number of junctions. As such the church and its roof are currently prominent and positive
features in the locality. This building represents the only significantly positive contributor to

Page 18



the architecture and character and appearance of the immediate area. Therefore to carry out
development that would harmfully affect its positive contribution to the area is not considered
acceptable. The degree to which this harmful feature impacts the character and appearance
of the area is increased by the proximity to the road and the orientation of the building to Old
London Road.

This section of the roof slope measures approximately 20.7m in length and 5.7, in height.
The total cover of panels will result in 14.8m in length and 2.7m in height. The panels will
[...]
junctions.  The development fails to make a positive
contribution to the quality, character, local distinctiveness and sense of place
of the historic building and wider area.  The proposed development will not
protect and enhance local character and will have an adverse visual impact
on the street scene, which is contrary to Policy DM1 of the Development
Management Plan 2015 and paragraphs 127 and 130 of the National
Planning Policy Framework .          

_____________________________________________________________________

Officer to Contact
Mrs M Botting, Telephone 01424 783252

Background Papers
Application No: HS/FA/19/00889 including all letters and documents

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings Museum and Art Gallery
Bohemia Road
Hastings
TN34 1ET

To install three new sections of high-security fencing and gates at the north, 
south and east boundaries of the site to permit emergency access and 
maintenance (amended description)

White Rock Gardens

1

8

5

6

2

4

Centre
Sports

Art Gallery

11

15

34

36

14

42

12

39

31
40

36.9m

Wood

1 to 41

FW

The Hermitage

Tower

CR

PC

Und

Path

Clock

Shelter
Play Area

Museum

Car Park

El Sub Sta

ED & Ward Bdy

Meteorological Station

46.
1m

2

1

11

CR

8

5

PC

Shelter

BOHEMIA ROAD

EL
LIS

CLOSE

OL
IVE

R C
LO

SE

REDMAYNE DRIVE

Brisco's Walk

BOHEMIA ROAD

© Crown Copyright and database rights [2020]. OS [100021328]

Feb 2020

HS/FA/19/00926
1:1,250

±

Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment
Hastings Borough Council,
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place,
Hastings TN34 3UY
Tel: 01424 451090
email: planning@hastings.gov.uk
Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions. You are granted a non-exclusive,
royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial 
purposes for the period during which Hastings Borough Council makes it available. 
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available
the Licenced Data to third parties in any form.  Third party rights to enforce the
terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

Date:
Scale:
Application No. 

0 8 16 24 32
Meters

Page 25

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO: 6 (a)

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 04 March 2020

Report from: Assistant Director of Housing and Built Environment

Application address: Hastings Museum and Art Gallery, Bohemia
Road, Hastings, TN34 1ET

Proposal: To install three new sections of high-security
fencing and gates at the north, south and east
boundaries of the site to permit emergency
access and maintenance (amended
description).

Application No: HS/FA/19/00926

Recommendation: Grant Full Planning Permission

Ward: CASTLE 2018
Conservation Area: No
Listed Building: No

Applicant: Hastings Borough Council Muriel Matters House,
Breeds Place,  Hastings, TN34 3UY

Public Consultation
Site notice: Yes
Press advertisement: No
People objecting: 1
Petitions of objection received: 0
People in support: 0
Petitions of support received: 0
Neutral comments received: 0

Application status:  Not delegated -
Council application on Council owned land

1. Site and surrounding area
This application refers to the grounds of Hastings Museum and Art Gallery, a two storey
detached building located on Johns Place accessed from Bohemia Road.  There are a
number of residential dwellings located to the East of the application site, Bohemia Road
located to the South, Summerfields Leisure centre located to the North West and
Summerfields woods located to the North.Page 27



Constraints
Archaeological Notification Area
Risk of surface water flooding
Land Owned Leased Licensed or held by Tenancy at Will by HBC
Low pressure pipeline (SGN)

2. Proposed development
This application is seeking planning permission to install new high-security fencing and gates
at the North, South and East boundaries of the premises.  The new fencing and gates allow
access, i
[...]
of this is
considered to be minimal as it is only to provide concrete footings for the fence posts and as
such the impact with regards to the Archaeological notification area is considered to be
minimal.  No further action is therefore required in this respect.

6. Conclusion
The proposed works are considered appropriate for this location, and whilst not considered
to positively enhance the character or appearance of the area, they do not cause an
unacceptable level of harm. Residential amenities will remain unharmed.

The proposed works are considered appropriate for this location and would not cause harm
to the character or appearance of the area and would not harm residential amenities.

These proposals comply with the Development Plan in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which states:

"If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to
be made under the Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with
the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise”.

The Human Rights considerations have been taken into account fully in balancing the
planning issues.

Page 31



7. Recommendation

Grant Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
the following approved plans:

BT/M2/4/1, BT/M2/4/2, BT/M2/4/3A, BT/M2/4/4A, BT/M2/4/5A and
BT/M2/4/6

3. With the exception of internal works the building works required to carry out
the development allowed by this permission must only be carried out within
the following times:-

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays
No working on Sundays or Public Holidays.

4. The materials to be used must be galvanised steel fence posts and gates
with galvanised steel wire mesh panels.  All posts, gates and mesh are to be
polyester powder-coated, colour: green.

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residents.

4. To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance in the interest of the amenities of
the area.

Notes to the Applicant

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result
in enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive
and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 32



3. The development subject to this application falls within a highlighted
proximity of a mains gas pipe which is considered a major hazard.
The applicant/ agent/ developer is strongly advised to contact the pipeline
operator PRIOR to ANY works being undertaken pursuant to the permission
granted/ confirmed by this notice.
Address is:
Southern Gas Networks Plc 
SGN Plant Location Team
95 Kilbirnie Street
Glasgow
G5 8JD
Tel: 01414 184093 OR 0845 0703497
Search online at:
www.linesearchbeforeyoudig.co.uk 
SGN personnel will contact you accordingly.

_____________________________________________________________________

Officer to Contact
Mr G Fownes, Telephone 01424 783250

Background Papers
Application No: HS/FA/19/00926 including all letters and documents

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item: 

Report to: Planning Committee

Date: 4 March 2020

Report from: Planning Services Manager

Title of report: PLANNING APPEALS & DELEGATED DECISIONS

Purpose of report: To inform the Planning Committee of any planning appeals that 
have been lodged,  of any decisions received from the Planning 
Inspectorate and the number of delegated decisions made

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 1

Present: Councillors Roberts (Chair), Cox (Vice-Chair), Beaver, Bishop, Davies, 
Edwards, Marlow-Eastwood, O’Callaghan, Scott and Webb.

179. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

180. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item Interest
Beaver, Scott & Webb All items relating to 

highways
Personal – East Sussex 
County Councillor

Beaver 5a Personal – Knows the 
agent

181. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH JANUARY 2020 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be 
approved by the Chair as a true record.

182. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None received. 

183. PLANNING APPLICATIONS ATTRACTING A PETITION 

183.1 Christ Church, 458 Old London Road (HS/FA/19/00889) 

Proposal Installation of 30 Solar panels on church 
roof

Application No HS/FA/19/00889
Conservation Area No
Listed Building Grade II
Public Consultation Yes – 50 letters of support and 1 petition 

of support received

The Planning Services Manager presented the application for installation of 30 Solar 
panels on church roof at Christ Church, 458 Old London Road.

The Planning Services Manager informed the Committee that since publication of the 
agenda 1 additional letter of support had been received. It was also confirmed that the 
agent had sent a letter addressing the need for a structural engineer’s report for the 
church roof. 



PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 2

A separate application for 26 solar panels on the roof of the church hall adjacent to 
Christ Church was approved under delegated authority subject to conditions. The 
Church Hall is unlisted and is part of the overall Church grounds.

The application is for 30 solar panels to the eastern slope of the roof, facing and 
running parallel to Old London Road.

Each panel will be 1650mm high, 991mm wide and 35mm in depth. The panels will 
project 70mm from the roof. The solar panels are noted as having an outstanding 
performance in low levels of sun light. 

The Church positively contributes to the character and appearance of the area which 
is generally commercial with some residential above shops.

The Planning Services Manager explained that any external changes to a heritage 
asset and proposals for renewable energy are considered in line with national and 
local policy. Local Plan Policy FC6 of the Hastings Planning Strategy supports 
renewable energy unless the scale and impact is not compatible with, amongst other 
things, listed buildings and the purpose of their destination. Policy HN1 of the Hastings 
Development Management Plan states that permission should only be given for 
schemes that affect the heritage asset where the scheme shows the full 
understanding of the significance of the heritage asset.

The Church is highly visible and prominent. The panels would be clearly visible 
against the background of the roof and there is no clear or convincing justification for 
the harm that will be provided. The church and its roof are currently prominent and 
positive features and it has not been made clear if the church roof can accommodate 
the weight of the panels.

The solar panels would have a shiny surface contrasting with the matt tiles of the 
church roof. The difference between the roof and the solar panels would be such that 
they would appear as an incongruous and harmful feature on the roof and the building. 

The Planning Services Manager said that there had been no clear and convincing 
justification provided for the harm that has been identified. Therefore, whilst the 
proposal will make a small contribution to the effects of climate change it is not 
considered that it would outweigh the effects of the harm to the listed building.

Councillors were shown plans, photographs and elevations of the application site. 

The petitioner, Val Smith, was present and spoke in favour of the application. Ms 
Smith said the application was extremely important as the project will reduce electricity 
costs, helping both the Church and many local groups who use the busy premises. 
The project also hopes to provide help to residents in fuel poverty. The panels will be 
installed and maintained by Energise Sussex Coast. The panels are not a permanent 
fixture and after 25 years they will be reviewed. The visibility of the panels sends the 
message that this is an eco-church. The benefit of these panels is evident and are in 



PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 3

response to the climate change emergency declared by Hastings Borough Council. 
The Church of England, as custodians of church buildings, have given overwhelming 
support for the application.

Councillors asked questions of the petitioner. 

In response to a question from the Committee it was confirmed that a structural 
engineer is looking at the roof to ensure it can take the weight of the solar panels. The 
petitioner said that after spending many years raising money to replace the Church 
roof there is no intention to install panels which might damage the structure.

The Planning Services Manager clarified that no data has been submitted to suggest 
that the solar panels could not be relocated to the inner pitch of the double pitch roof, 
particularly as these have been identified as solar panels which have high 
performance in low levels of daylight.

Councillor Battley, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application. Councillor 
Battley said he appreciates that the Church is a heritage asset, however it must be 
remembered that the Council voted unanimously last year to declare a climate 
emergency and do everything to tackle climate change. The Council has a target in its 
Corporate Plan to champion plans to make the Borough carbon neutral and energy 
self-sufficient. If we are going to make an impact on climate change, we will have to 
consider some unusual sites for solar arrays. We should be welcoming proposals of 
this nature because it is hopefully going to be part of a bigger scheme. 

The Committee asked questions of the Planning Services Manager and the 
Conservation Officer.

In response to a question the Planning Services Manager confirmed there are 2 areas 
of concern. The first is the impact on the character of the area, to which the church 
very positively contributes. The second is the impact on the listed building itself.

The Conservation Officer explained that the Government sets the levels of harm in 
relation to heritage assets. Less than substantial harm covers a broad spectrum. The 
key issue is the architectural significance of the Church and this is what is supposed to 
be protected through the listing. 

Councillor Scott proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Marlow-Eastwood, to 
refuse the application. This motion was rejected by 6 against, to 4 for.

Councillor Davies proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Edwards, to approve 
the planning application as set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED - (by 6 for, to 4 against) that Full Planning Permission be granted, 
subject to the following conditions:



PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 4

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 1518-01A, 1518-08A & 1518-09A.

3. No works shall take place until a glint and glare report has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

4. Before any works are carried out, a roof stability assessment by a qualified 
structural engineer shall be carried out and submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority

5. The solar panels shall be anti-reflective and retained as such thereafter.

6. Prior to the solar array coming into use, the supporting framework shall be 
painted black to the satisfaction of the local planning authority.

7. Once the solar array has reached the end of its productive life, all of the 
equipment shall (the panels, supporting frameworks, any associated wiring and 
other plant), within 3 months of this end date, be removed from the roof and 
interior of the church. The church roof shall then be re-slated, in a matching slate, 
to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. In the interest of highways safety and the neighbouring amenity.

4. In the Interest of health and safety and to ensure the listed building is capable of 
accommodating the solar panels.

5. In the interest of highways safety.

6. To reduce the visual impact of the new installation.

7. To ensure that all unused plant is removed from the roof as soon as possible 
after it is decommissioned.

Notes to the Applicant 
 



PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 5

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 
enforcement action without further warning.

2. In dealing with this application, Hastings Borough Council has actively sought to 
work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner, in accordance with 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. The applicant is advised in respect of condition 3, that should the glint and glare 
report demonstrate that there is an unacceptable level of reflection and glare, 
condition 3 will not be discharged.

184. OTHER PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

184.1 Hastings Museum & Art Gallery, Bohemia Road (HS/FA/19/00926) 

Councillor Bishop was not present for all of this item so did not take part in the debate 
or vote and remained in the public gallery.

Proposal To install three new sections of high-
security fencing and gates at the north, 
south and east boundaries of the site to 
permit emergency access and 
maintenance (amended description).

Application No HS/FA/19/00926
Conservation Area No
Listed Building No
Public Consultation Yes Council application on Council 

owned land

The Planning Services Manager presented the application to install three new sections 
of high-security fencing and gates at the north, south and east boundaries of the site 
to permit emergency access and maintenance (amended description). There were no 
updates.

Councillors were shown plans, photographs and elevations of the application site.

The Planning Services Manager stated that the proposed fencing and gates were not 
visible from the public realm and were not harmful to the character or appearance of 
the area.

Councillor Beaver proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Davies, to grant the 
application as set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that Full Planning Permission be granted subject to 
the following conditions:



PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 6

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

BT/M2/4/1, BT/M2/4/2, BT/M2/4/3A, BT/M2/4/4A, BT/M2/4/5A and BT/M2/4/6

3. With the exception of internal works the building works required to carry out the 
development allowed by this permission must only be carried out within the following 
times:

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday 08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays No working on Sundays or 
Public Holidays.

4. The materials to be used must be galvanised steel fence posts and gates with 
galvanised steel wire mesh panels.  All posts, gates and mesh are to be polyester 
powder-coated, colour: green.

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residents.

4. To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance in the interest of the amenities of the 
area.

Notes to the Applicant

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 
enforcement action without further warning. 

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings 
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

3. The development subject to this application falls within a highlighted proximity of a 
mains gas pipe which is considered a major hazard. The applicant/ agent/ developer is 
strongly advised to contact the pipeline operator PRIOR to ANY works being 
undertaken pursuant to the permission granted/ confirmed by this notice. 
Address is: 
Southern Gas Networks Plc 
SGN Plant Location Team 
95 Kilbirnie Street 
Glasgow



PLANNING

4 MARCH 2020

PC. 7

G5 8JD 
Tel: 01414 184093 OR 0845 0703497 
Search online at: 
www.linesearchbeforeyoudig.co.uk SGN personnel will contact you accordingly.

185. PLANNING APPEALS AND DELEGATED DECISIONS 

The Planning Services Manager informed the Committee that the Council is potentially 
going to enter into a Planning Performance Agreement for Archery Road. 

A Planning Performance Agreement is not a legal contract but is an agreement 
between the Council and the Developer to deal with an application in a certain time 
period. That is enabled by the Council getting funding from the developer for additional 
resources.

The report was noted by the Committee.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.06pm)


